COUNTY OF GREENE TOWN OF NEW BALTIMORE 3809 COUNTY ROUTE 51 HANNACROIX, NY 12087

TO: The Daily Mail FROM: Barbara Finke, Town Clerk

Marjorie Loux, Deputy Town Clerk Diane Jordan, Deputy Town Clerk

DATE: December 28, 2017 PHONE: (518) 756-6671

FAX: (518) 756-8880

Please place in one issue of the Daily Mail **before** January 2, 2018.

TOWN OF NEW BALTIMORE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW 1 of 2018

Notice is hereby given that there will be a Public Hearing on January 8, 2018 at 6:45 PM at the Town Hall County Route 51, Hannacroix, New York to hear those members of the public who wish to be heard regarding proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2018, a Local Law to Establish a New Schedule of Real Property Tax Exemptions for Persons Sixty-Five (65) Years of Age or Over and Persons with Disabilities and Limited Incomes.

By Order of the Town Board, Barbara M. Finke Town Clerk

Please email proof and fax to (518)756-8880.

LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 2017 TOWN OF NEW BALTIMORE LOCAL LAW CREATING ALTERNATIVE GOLD STAR PARENT EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 458-A (7) OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of New Baltimore, in the County of Greene, as follows:

SECTION 1. TITLE.

This local law shall be known as the "Alternative Gold Star Parent Exemption Law of the Town of New Baltimore, Greene County, New York."

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY.

This local law is adopted pursuant to Real Property Tax Law § 458-a (7). All terms, definitions and conditions of such statute shall apply to this local law.

SECTION 3. PURPOSE.

It is the purpose and intent of this local law to establish an exemption for real property taxes for Gold Star Parents, as that term is defined in Real Property Tax Law § 458-a (7) and to set such exemption at the maximum exemption allowable for the alternative veteran's exemption, as set forth by the Real Property Tax Law of New York State, § 458-a, Subdivision 2, paragraphs (a), (b) and (c).

SECTION 4. ELIGIBILITY AND ESTABLISHMENT.

Pursuant to § 458-a (7) of the Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York, an Alternative Gold Parent veterans exemption is hereby established and the level of same shall be set at the maximum amount allowable under said state law.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY.

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part of this Local Law shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to said clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part of this Local Law.

SECTION 6. INCONSISTENT LAWS.

All Local Laws or parts of Local Laws inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State in accordance with Municipal Home Rule Law § 27.